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Table 26. Personal crimes, 1994:  

Number of incidents and victimizations and ratio
of victimizations to incidents, by type of crime
    
Type of crime              Incidents Victimizations  Ratio

Personal crimes 10,281,630 11,349,640 1.10

  Crimes of violence 9,797,680 10,860,630 1.11
    Completed violence 2,923,010 3,205,410 1.10
    Attempted/threatened violence 6,874,670 7,655,220 1.11
   Rape/Sexual assault 426,020 432,750 1.02
      Rape/Attempted rape 312,140 316,160 1.01
         Rape 165,180 167,550 1.01
         Attempted rape1 146,960 148,610 1.01
      Sexual assault2 113,870 116,590 1.02
    Robbery 1,210,200 1,298,750 1.07
      Completed/property taken 735,160 795,130 1.08
         With injury 267,440 287,620 1.08
         Without injury 467,720 507,510 1.09
      Attempted to take property 475,030 503,620 1.06
         With injury 117,600 121,790 1.04
         Without injury 357,430 381,830 1.07
    Assault 8,161,470 9,129,120 1.12
      Aggravated 2,120,370 2,478,150 1.17
         With injury 592,690 678,580 1.14
         Threatened with weapon 1,527,680 1,799,570 1.18
      Simple 6,041,100 6,650,970 1.10
         With minor injury 1,333,110 1,466,060 1.10
         Without injury 4,707,980 5,184,900 1.10
 Purse snatching/Pocket picking 483,950 489,010 1.01
    Completed purse snatching 90,160 90,160 1.00
    Attempted purse snatching 21,990 23,160 1.05
    Pocket picking 371,790 375,690 1.01
Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
1Includes verbal threats of rape.
2Includes threats.
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Table 27. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Number and percent distribution of incidents,
by type of crime and victim-offender relationship

Percent of incidents
All incidents Involving strangers Involving nonstrangers

Type of crime             Number Percent     Number Percent     Number Percent

Crimes of violence 9,797,680 100 % 5,301,590 % 54.1 % 4,496,090 % 45.9 %

   Completed violence 2,923,010 100 % 1,451,660 49.7 1,471,350 50.3
   Attempted/threatened violence 6,874,670 100 % 3,849,930 56.0 3,024,730 44.0
   Rape/Sexual assault 426,020 100 % 152,690 35.8 273,330 64.2
      Rape/Attempted rape 312,140 100 % 96,340 30.9 215,800 69.1
         Rape 165,180 100 % 37,720 22.8 127,460 77.2
         Attempted rape1 146,960 100 % 58,620 39.9 88,340 60.1
      Sexual assault2 113,870 100 % 56,340 49.5 57,530 50.5
   Robbery 1,210,200 100 % 944,630 78.1 265,560 21.9
      Completed/property taken 735,160 100 % 585,100 79.6 150,060 20.4
         With injury 267,440 100 % 202,320 75.7 65,120 24.3
         Without injury 467,720 100 % 382,780 81.8 84,940 18.2
      Attempted to take property 475,030 100 % 359,530 75.7 115,500 24.3
         With injury 117,600 100 % 77,250 65.7 40,350 34.3
         Without injury 357,430 100 % 282,280 79.0 75,150 21.0
   Assault 8,161,470 100 % 4,204,270 51.5 3,957,200 48.5
      Aggravated 2,120,370 100 % 1,288,150 60.8 832,220 39.2
         With injury 592,690 100 % 277,240 46.8 315,460 53.2
         Threatened with weapon 1,527,680 100 % 1,010,910 66.2 516,770 33.8
      Simple 6,041,100 100 % 2,916,120 48.3 3,124,970 51.7
         With minor injury 1,333,110 100 % 507,380 38.1 825,730 61.9
         Without injury 4,707,980 100 % 2,408,740 51.2 2,299,240 48.8

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
1Includes verbal threats of rape.
2Includes threats.
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Table 28. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Number of victimizations and victimization rates
for persons age 12 and over, by type of crime
and victim-offender relationship

    Rate per 1,000 persons age 12 and over
Total Total Involving strangers Involving nonstrangers

Type of crime population Number Rate Number Rate Number Rate

Crimes of violence 213,747,270 10,860,630 50.8 6,008,350 28.1 4,852,270 22.7

   Completed violence 3,205,410 15.0 1,626,920 7.6 1,578,490 7.4
   Attempted/threatened violence 7,655,220 35.8 4,381,430 20.5 3,273,790 15.3
   Rape/Sexual assault 432,750 2.0 155,410 0.7 277,350 1.3
      Rape/Attempted rape 316,160 1.5 96,340 0.5 219,820 1.0
         Rape 167,550 0.8 37,720 0.2 129,830 0.6
         Attempted rape1 148,610 0.7 58,620 0.3 89,990 0.4
      Sexual assault2 116,590 0.5 59,060 0.3 57,530 0.3
   Robbery 1,298,750 6.1 1,013,740 4.7 285,020 1.3
      Completed/property taken 795,130 3.7 630,520 2.9 164,610 0.8
         With injury 287,620 1.3 214,440 1.0 73,190 0.3
         Without injury 507,510 2.4 416,080 1.9 91,430 0.4
      Attempted to take property 503,620 2.4 383,220 1.8 120,400 0.6
         With injury 121,790 0.6 81,440 0.4 40,350 0.2
         Without injury 381,830 1.8 301,780 1.4 80,050 0.4
   Assault 9,129,120 42.7 4,839,210 22.6 4,289,910 20.1
      Aggravated 2,478,150 11.6 1,544,200 7.2 933,950 4.4
         With injury 678,580 3.2 329,720 1.5 348,850 1.6
         Threatened with weapon 1,799,570 8.4 1,214,480 5.7 585,100 2.7
      Simple 6,650,970 31.1 3,295,010 15.4 3,355,960 15.7
         With minor injury 1,466,060 6.9 583,510 2.7 882,550 4.1
         Without injury 5,184,900 24.3 2,711,490 12.7 2,473,410 11.6

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
1Includes verbal threats of rape.
2Includes threats.
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Table 29. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent of victimizations involving strangers,
by sex and age of victims and type of crime

                            Percent of victimizations involving strangers
                            Crimes Rape/
                            of Sexual Assault
Sex and age violence assault1 Robbery      Total Aggravated    Simple

Both sexes 55.3 % 35.9 % 78.1 % 53.0 % 62.3 % 49.5 %
12-15 40.4 29.9 * 62.8 38.0 45.2 35.9

     16-19 55.6 33.6 78.5 54.0 62.5 50.0
     20-24 62.4 43.2 77.5 61.4 68.5 58.1
     25-34 54.8 31.7 77.1 52.9 61.9 49.5
     35-49 59.8 40.6 82.6 57.1 70.8 52.9
     50-64 58.8 0.0 * 89.8 54.0 58.8 52.3
     65 and over 68.9 100.0 * 95.4 57.8 48.7 * 62.3

Male 65.6 % 21.5 %* 85.9 % 62.6 % 68.7 % 60.0 %
     12-15 48.5 50.4 * 74.4 44.9 48.0 43.9
     16-19 62.5 0.0 * 87.2 59.3 64.9 56.3
     20-24 74.3 57.1 * 86.9 72.7 75.7 71.1
     25-34 71.8 0.0 * 85.0 70.0 76.7 67.4
     35-49 69.7 0.0 * 90.5 66.4 77.2 62.5
     50-64 60.0 0.0 * 92.4 53.6 54.7 53.2
     65 and over 64.7 0.0 * 92.6 54.2 47.9 * 58.1

Female 41.8 % 36.8 % 63.5 % 39.7 % 51.0 % 36.3 %
     12-15 28.2 27.9 * 36.8 * 27.4 39.5 24.7
     16-19 45.5 33.6 58.2 45.8 57.9 41.2
     20-24 45.5 42.2 62.7 43.7 52.6 40.5
     25-34 35.8 33.7 63.6 32.8 42.6 29.4
     35-49 47.1 44.4 67.3 44.8 59.2 41.4
     50-64 57.5 0.0 * 86.7 54.4 63.2 51.3
     65 and over 76.9 100.0 * 100.0 * 65.1 51.2 * 69.2 *

* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.

Table 30. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent of victimizations involving strangers,
by sex and race of victims and type of crime

Percent of victimizations involving strangers
Crimes Rape/
of Sexual Assault

Sex and race violence assault1 Robbery      Total Aggravated    Simple

Both sexes
White 55.4 % 35.8 % 78.3 % 53.7 % 63.3 % 50.4 %
Black 52.2 31.9 74.7 46.4 55.9 40.8

Male
White 65.2 10.6 * 85.3 63.0 70.3 60.1
Black 64.3 61.7 * 84.3 56.8 61.2 53.8

Female
White 41.8 37.4 64.4 40.2 50.2 37.4
Black 39.8 29.4 * 60.3 35.8 49.1 29.4

Note: Excludes data on persons of "Other" races.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 31. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent of victimizations involving strangers,
by sex and marital status of victims
and type of crime
                                                                                                                               

Percent of victimizations involving strangers
Crimes Rape/

Sex and of Sexual Assault
marital status violence assault1 Robbery      Total Aggravated    Simple

Both sexes
Never married 55.5 34.5 76.5 53.4 62.2 50.2
Married 60.5 39.7 86.9 58.0 66.1 55.3
Widowed 64.2 38.8 * 100.0 * 62.6 74.0 * 59.7
Divorced or separated 45.6 36.2 71.3 41.8 57.1 35.2

Male
Never married 65.2 31.9 * 85.4 62.1 68.2 59.5
Married 67.0 0.0 * 90.1 64.6 70.1 62.5
Widowed 65.7 * 0.0 * 100.0 * 60.2 * 100.0 * 56.7 *
Divorced or separated 64.3 0.0 * 82.3 60.1 69.1 55.8

Female
Never married 40.6 34.7 55.8 39.5 49.3 36.7
Married 51.0 43.2 82.3 47.7 57.5 45.1
Widowed 63.6 38.8 * 100.0 * 63.8 69.9 * 61.7
Divorced or separated 33.4 37.1 57.2 29.8 48.1 22.4

Note: Excludes data on persons whose marital status was not ascertained.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.

Table 32. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of victimizations
by perceived drug or alcohol use by offender

Percent of victimizations
Crimes Rape/

Perceived drug or of Sexual Assault
alcohol use by offender violence assault1 Robbery      Total Aggravated    Simple

Total victimizations 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 %

Total (Perceived to be 29.5 48.2 24.7 29.3 29.9 29.1
under the influence
of drugs or alcohol)

  Under the influence of alcohol 19.1 34.9 11.5 19.5 18.0 20.0
  Under the influence of drugs 5.0 3.3 * 8.8 4.5 5.4 4.1
  Under the influence of both 4.0 7.2 3.4 3.9 5.1 3.5
    drugs and alcohol
  Under the influence of one, 1.3 2.3 * 1.0 * 1.4 1.4 1.3
    not sure which
  Not available whether 0.1 * 0.5 * 0.0 * 0.1 * 0.0 * 0.1 *
    drugs or alcohol

Not on alcohol or drugs 28.1 27.9 13.4 30.2 20.4 33.8
Don't know or not ascertained 42.4 23.9 61.9 40.5 49.7 37.1

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 33. Family violence, 1994:

Number of victimizations, by type of crime
and relationship to offender

Number of victimizations
Total Related
number of Ex-   Own Other

Type of crime victimizations      Total  Spouse spouse Parent   child relatives

Crimes of violence 10,860,630 924,760 328,820 111,250 80,340 84,620 319,730

   Completed violence 3,205,410 392,940 192,250 38,550 33,620 35,250 93,280
   Attempted/threatened violence 7,655,220 531,820 136,580 72,700 46,720 49,370 226,450
   Rape/Sexual assault2 432,750 45,890 23,610 12,200 * 2,630 *               0 * 7,450 *
   Robbery 1,298,750 76,580 19,350 * 9,590 * 10,110 * 12,170 * 25,360
      Completed/property taken 795,130 41,970 6,860 * 4,930 * 7,490 * 10,140 * 12,550 *
      Attempted to take property 503,620 34,610 12,490 * 4,660 * 2,620 * 2,030 * 12,810 *
   Assault 9,129,120 802,290 285,860 89,470 67,600 72,450 286,920
      Aggravated 2,478,150 169,090 61,400 16,600 * 17,840 * 20,640 * 52,610
      Simple 6,650,970 633,200 224,450 72,870 49,760 51,810 234,300

Number of victimizations
Casual Don't know

   Well- acquaint- Don't know number of
Type of crime    known1 ances relationship   Strangers offenders

Crimes of violence 2,374,770 1,546,120 229,800 5,538,910 246,270

   Completed violence 813,850 368,840 81,570 1,483,810 64,390
   Attempted/threatened violence 1,560,920 1,177,270 148,230 4,055,090 181,880
   Rape/Sexual assault2 143,390 88,060 11,350 * 133,880 10,180 *
   Robbery 160,920 42,040 40,330 949,050 29,840
      Completed/property taken 102,600 17,190 * 37,700 576,890 18,780 *
      Attempted to take property 58,320 24,850 2,630 * 372,160 11,060 *
   Assault 2,070,460 1,416,010 178,120 4,455,980 206,250
      Aggravated 480,500 284,350 60,370 1,381,280 102,550
      Simple 1,589,960 1,131,670 117,750 3,074,700 103,700

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes data on offenders well known to the victims whose relationship to the victim could not be ascertained.
2Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 34. Family violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of victimizations,
by type of crime and relationship to offender

Percent of victimizations
Total Related
number of Total Ex-   Own Other

Type of crime victimizations crimes Total  Spouse spouse Parent   child relatives

Crimes of violence 10,860,630 100 % 8.5 % 3.0 % 1.0 % 0.7 % 0.8 % 2.9 %

   Completed violence 3,205,410 100 % 12.3 6.0 1.2 1.0 1.1 2.9
   Attempted/threatened violence 7,655,220 100 % 6.9 1.8 0.9 0.6 0.6 3.0
   Rape/Sexual assault2 432,750 100 % 10.6 5.5 2.8 * 0.6 *     0.0* 1.7 *
   Robbery 1,298,750 100 % 5.9 1.5 * 0.7 * 0.8 * 0.9 * 2.0
      Completed/property taken 795,130 100 % 5.3 0.9 * 0.6 * 0.9 * 1.3 * 1.6 *
      Attempted to take property 503,620 100 % 6.9 2.5 * 0.9 * 0.5 * 0.4 * 2.5 *
   Assault 9,129,120 100 % 8.8 3.1 1.0 0.7 0.8 3.1
      Aggravated 2,478,150 100 % 6.8 2.5 0.7 * 0.7 * 0.8 * 2.1
      Simple 6,650,970 100 % 9.5 3.4 1.1 0.7 0.8 3.5

Percent of victimizations
Casual Don't know Don't know

   Well- acquaint- relation- number of
Type of crime    known1 ances ship Strangers offenders

Crimes of violence 21.9 % 14.2 % 2.1 % 51.0 % 2.3 %

   Completed violence 25.4 11.5 2.5 46.3 2.0
   Attempted/threatened violence 20.4 15.4 1.9 53.0 2.4
   Rape/Sexual assault2 33.1 20.3 2.6 * 30.9 2.4 *
   Robbery 12.4 3.2 3.1 73.1 2.3
      Completed/property taken 12.9 2.2 * 4.7 72.6 2.4 *
      Attempted to take property 11.6 4.9 0.5 * 73.9 2.2 *
   Assault 22.7 15.5 2.0 48.8 2.3
      Aggravated 19.4 11.5 2.4 55.7 4.1
      Simple 23.9 17.0 1.8 46.2 1.6

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes data on offenders well known to the victim whose relationship
to the victim could not be ascertained.
2Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 35. Family violence, 1994:

Victimization rate by victim-offender relationship, 
by type of crime and selected victim characteristics

Crimes of violence1 Assault
                                      Total  Well- Casual  Well- Casual
Characteristic population  Relatives  known acquaintances Strangers  Relatives  known acquaintances Strangers

Sex
Male 103,369,260 2.5 9.9 8.0 36.1 2.2 9.2 7.8 29.5
Female 110,378,010 6.0 12.2 6.5 16.4 5.3 10.2 5.5 12.8

Race
White 180,541,530 4.5 10.3 7.2 25.4 4.0 9.1 6.6 21.2
Black 25,630,100 3.1 17.7 8.7 28.3 2.1 14.5 7.7 18.2
Other 7,575,640 3.1 8.3 3.8 29.3 3.1 7.0 3.2 20.6

Age
12-15 15,300,000 4.6 35.6 28.3 41.6 3.3 32.6 26.0 33.6
16-19 14,294,780 3.5 31.1 19.3 63.0 3.3 28.5 16.4 52.8
20-24 18,304,850 7.4 19.2 10.7 56.4 6.3 15.9 9.7 46.9
25-34 41,698,770 7.1 13.1 7.3 31.7 6.2 10.7 6.9 25.3
35-49 59,055,130 4.8 6.6 4.5 21.6 4.2 5.8 4.1 17.1
50-64 33,909,560 2.1 2.4 1.6 8.1 2.1 2.0 1.6 6.2
65 and over 31,184,190 0.5 * 0.6 * 0.5 * 3.1 0.4 * 0.6 * 0.5 * 1.8

Marital status 2

Married 112,250,160 2.6 3.7 3.2 13.5 2.3 3.4 3.0 11.4
Widowed 13,494,890 0.6 * 1.3 * 0.9 * 4.8 0.6 * 1.0 * 0.7 * 3.4
Divorced or 22,115,530 17.9 16.8 7.4 32.4 15.4 13.4 6.7 23.1
separated
Never married 65,287,000 3.5 24.0 15.5 49.3 3.0 21.0 14.0 39.9

Family income 3

Less than $7,500 17,331,290 7.2 21.4 12.7 37.9 6.2 16.6 11.1 28.8
$7,500-$14,999 25,710,750 7.5 13.9 7.0 26.7 6.9 12.2 6.3 20.1
$15,000-$24,999 33,216,830 5.1 11.1 5.5 25.8 4.3 9.8 4.8 21.1
$25,000-$34,999 30,332,460 3.7 11.6 7.5 24.1 3.2 10.6 6.9 20.6
$35,000-$49,999 34,288,530 3.8 9.5 6.7 25.2 3.4 8.9 6.3 21.3
$50,000-$74,999 28,152,360 2.8 8.6 8.6 25.0 2.3 7.9 8.4 21.5
$75,000 or more 19,338,380 1.4 7.7 5.1 24.2 1.2 7.2 4.8 20.2

* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Crimes of violence includes data on rape, sexual assault, and robbery, not shown separately.
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Table 35. Family violence, 1994: (continued)

Rate per 1,000 persons age 12 and over
Aggravated assault Simple assault

 Well- Casual  Well- Casual
Characteristic  Relatives  known acquaintances Strangers  Relatives  known acquaintances Strangers

Sex
Male 0.5 2.5 1.8 9.3 1.6 6.7 6.0 20.1
Female 1.0 2.0 0.9 3.8 4.2 8.1 4.6 9.0

Race
White 0.8 1.9 1.3 6.2 3.2 7.2 5.3 15.1
Black 0.8 * 4.7 1.8 8.3 1.3 9.8 5.9 9.9
Other 0.8 * 2.0 * 0.7 * 7.4 2.3 * 5.1 2.6 * 13.2

Age
12-15 0.7 * 6.9 4.6 8.4 2.7 25.7 21.3 25.2
16-19 1.0 * 6.7 5.0 19.3 2.3 21.8 11.5 33.6
20-24 1.5 4.2 2.7 16.0 4.9 11.6 7.0 30.8
25-34 1.2 2.8 1.2 8.0 4.9 7.9 5.7 17.3
35-49 0.7 1.1 0.5 4.7 3.5 4.7 3.7 12.3
50-64 0.6 * 0.5 * 0.2 * 1.7 1.5 1.5 1.4 4.5
65 and over 0.2 * 0.2 * 0.2 * 0.5 * 0.2 * 0.4 * 0.3 * 1.3

Marital status 2

Married 0.5 0.8 0.5 3.2 1.7 2.6 2.6 8.2
Widowed 0.2 *       0.0* 0.2 * 0.9 * 0.5 * 1.0 * 0.5 * 2.5
Divorced or 3.1 3.5 1.4 9.1 12.3 9.9 5.4 14.0
separated
Never married 0.6 4.8 3.0 12.3 2.4 16.2 11.0 27.6

Family income 3

Less than $7,500 1.8 4.7 3.5 8.7 4.4 11.9 7.5 20.1
$7,500-$14,999 1.1 3.1 1.6 6.7 5.7 9.0 4.7 13.4
$15,000-$24,999 1.3 3.2 1.1 6.9 3.0 6.6 3.8 14.1
$25,000-$34,999 0.6 * 2.1 1.0 6.4 2.5 8.5 5.9 14.2
$35,000-$49,999 0.8 1.5 1.3 6.2 2.6 7.3 5.0 15.1
$50,000-$74,999 0.1 * 1.5 1.3 6.3 2.2 6.4 7.1 15.2
$75,000 or more 0.1 * 1.4 0.7 * 5.5 1.0 * 5.8 4.1 14.8

2Excludes data on persons whose marital status was not ascertained.
3Excludes data on persons whose family income was not ascertained.
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Table 36. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of incidents, by type of crime
and number of victims

Percent of incidents
Number of victims

  Number of  Four
Type of crime   incidents Total1   One   Two   Three  or more

Crimes of violence 9,797,680 100 % 92.5 % 5.8 % 0.9 % 0.8 %

   Completed violence 2,923,010 100 % 92.9 5.7 0.7 * 0.7 *
   Attempted/threatened violence 6,874,660 100 % 92.3 5.8 1.0 0.9
   Rape/Sexual assault2 426,010 100 % 98.6 1.2 * 0.2 * 0.0 *
   Robbery 1,210,190 100 % 94.7 4.1 0.9 * 0.3 *
      Completed/property taken 735,160 100 % 94.0 4.9 0.8 * 0.4 *
         With injury 267,440 100 % 95.0 3.7 * 1.0 * 0.4 *
         Without injury 467,720 100 % 93.4 5.5 0.7 * 0.4 *
      Attempted to take property 475,030 100 % 95.7 2.9 * 1.1 * 0.3 *
         With injury 117,600 100 % 97.1 2.3 * 0.7 *      0.0 *
         Without injury 357,420 100 % 95.3 3.1 * 1.2 * 0.4 *
   Assault 8,161,460 100 % 91.9 6.2 1.0 0.9
      Aggravated 2,120,370 100 % 88.8 8.4 1.3 1.5
      Simple 6,041,090 100 % 92.9 5.5 0.9 0.7

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Excludes incidents for which the number of victims was not ascertained.
2Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 37. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of incidents, by victim-offender relationship,
type of crime and number of offenders
    

Percent of incidents
Number of offenders

Not known
Relationship and    Number of Four and not 
type of crime    incidents Total   One   Two  Three or more available

All incidents

Crimes of violence 9,797,680 100 % 76.9 % 8.0 % 5.0 % 6.7 % 3.4 %
   Completed violence 2,923,010 100 % 72.8 10.8 7.0 6.7 2.7
   Attempted/threatened violence 6,874,670 100 % 78.7 6.7 4.2 6.7 3.7
   Rape/Sexual assault1 426,020 100 % 88.2 4.1 * 1.9 * 3.4 * 2.4 *
   Robbery 1,210,200 100 % 54.0 19.9 12.8 10.3 3.1
      Completed/property taken 735,160 100 % 51.4 20.7 13.3 11.0 3.6
      Attempted to take property 475,030 100 % 57.8 18.8 12.0 9.1 2.3 *
   Assault 8,161,470 100 % 79.8 6.4 4.0 6.4 3.5
      Aggravated 2,120,370 100 % 71.1 8.5 5.0 9.3 6.0
      Simple 6,041,100 100 % 82.8 5.6 3.7 5.3 2.6

Involving strangers

Crimes of violence 5,301,590 100 % 66.1 11.3 7.2 9.5 6.0
   Completed violence 1,451,660 100 % 56.3 16.9 10.6 10.8 5.3
   Attempted/threatened violence 3,849,930 100 % 69.8 9.2 5.9 9.0 6.2
   Rape/Sexual assault1 152,690 100 % 73.4 9.7 * 4.0 * 6.2 * 6.7 *
   Robbery 944,630 100 % 47.7 22.4 14.8 11.1 4.0
      Completed/property taken 585,100 100 % 46.2 22.7 14.4 12.1 4.5
      Attempted to take property 359,530 100 % 50.0 22.0 15.5 9.5 3.0 *
   Assault 4,204,270 100 % 70.0 8.8 5.6 9.2 6.4
      Aggravated 1,288,150 100 % 61.9 11.0 6.2 11.3 9.6
      Simple 2,916,120 100 % 73.5 7.9 5.3 8.3 5.0

Involving nonstrangers

Crimes of violence 4,496,090 100 % 89.7 4.0 2.4 3.4 0.4 *
   Completed violence 1,471,350 100 % 88.9 4.9 3.3 2.7 0.2 *
   Attempted/threatened violence 3,024,730 100 % 90.1 3.6 2.0 3.8 0.4 *
   Rape/Sexual assault1 273,330 100 % 96.5 0.9 * 0.8 * 1.8 * 0.0 *
   Robbery 265,560 100 % 76.3 11.0 5.5 * 7.2 * 0.0 *
      Completed/property taken 150,060 100 % 71.8 12.8 * 8.8 * 6.7 * 0.0 *
      Attempted to take property 115,500 100 % 82.3 8.6 * 1.2 * 8.0 * 0.0 *
   Assault 3,957,200 100 % 90.2 3.8 2.4 3.3 0.4 *
      Aggravated 832,220 100 % 85.4 4.7 3.3 6.2 0.4 *
      Simple 3,124,970 100 % 91.4 3.5 2.1 2.5 0.4 *

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 38. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of single-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and perceived sex of offender

Percent of single offender victimizations
Perceived sex of offender

Number of Not known
single-offender and not

Type of crime victimizations   Total   Male Female available

Crimes of violence 8,169,830 100 % 82.7 % 16.8 % 0.4 %

   Completed violence 2,268,890 100 % 83.1 16.5 0.4 *
   Attempted/threatened violence 5,900,930 100 % 82.6 16.9 0.4
   Rape/Sexual assault1 382,590 100 % 99.4 0.6 * 0.0 *
   Robbery 682,470 100 % 86.5 12.0 1.5 *
      Completed/property taken 399,810 100 % 85.0 12.5 2.6 *
         With injury 132,560 100 % 77.1 17.5 5.4 *
         Without injury 267,240 100 % 88.9 10.0 1.1 *
      Attempted to take property 282,660 100 % 88.7 11.3 0.0 *
         With injury 71,220 100 % 84.2 15.8 * 0.0 *
         Without injury 211,430 100 % 90.2 9.8 * 0.0 *
   Assault 7,104,760 100 % 81.5 18.2 0.4
      Aggravated 1,689,340 100 % 88.8 10.5 0.7 *
      Simple 5,415,410 100 % 79.2 20.5 0.3 *

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.

Table 39. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of single-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and perceived age of offender

Percent of single-offender victimizations
Perceived age of offender

Number of Not known
single-offender 12-20   30 and and not

Type of crime victimizations   Total Under 12   Total 12-14 15-17 18-20 21-29   over available

Crimes of violence 8,169,830 100 % 1.6 % 31.3 % 9.0 % 11.8 % 10.6 % 27.0 % 37.3 % 2.8 %

   Completed violence 2,268,890 100 % 1.5 31.0 8.3 11.9 10.7 27.5 37.6 2.5
   Attempted/threatened violence 5,900,930 100 % 1.7 31.4 9.2 11.8 10.5 26.8 37.2 2.9
   Rape/Sexual assault1 382,590 100 % 0.0 * 15.2 0.0 * 5.9 9.2 30.5 51.9 2.4 *
   Robbery 682,470 100 % 0.7 * 31.6 3.3 11.3 17.0 33.6 28.3 5.8
      Completed/property taken 399,810 100 % 1.2 * 27.0 1.2 * 11.0 14.8 33.2 31.4 7.2
         With injury 132,560 100 % 0.0 * 21.0 0.0 * 8.4 * 12.6 * 37.1 30.4 11.5 *
         Without injury 267,240 100 % 1.8 * 29.9 1.8 * 12.3 15.9 31.2 31.9 5.1 *
      Attempted to take property 282,660 100 % 0.0 * 38.1 6.4 * 11.7 20.0 34.2 24.0 3.8 *
         With injury 71,220 100 % 0.0 * 29.7 * 6.7 * 13.5 * 9.5 * 34.2 32.6 3.5 *
         Without injury 211,430 100 % 0.0 * 41.0 6.3 * 11.1 23.6 34.1 21.1 3.9 *
   Assault 7,104,760 100 % 1.8 32.2 10.0 12.2 10.0 26.2 37.4 2.5
      Aggravated 1,689,340 100 % 1.9 33.9 7.7 11.7 14.5 27.0 33.0 4.1
      Simple 5,415,410 100 % 1.8 31.6 10.7 12.3 8.6 26.0 38.7 2.0

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 40. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of single-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and perceived race of offender

       Percent of single-offender victimizations
Perceived race of offender

                                                    Number of Not known
single-offender and not

Type of crime victimizations   Total  White  Black  Other available

Crimes of violence 8,169,830 100 % 64.3 % 25.3 % 8.8 % 1.6 %

   Completed violence 2,268,890 100 % 62.4 27.6 8.4 1.7
   Attempted/threatened violence 5,900,930 100 % 65.1 24.4 8.9 1.6
   Rape/Sexual assault1 382,590 100 % 68.0 20.6 9.0 2.4 *
   Robbery 682,470 100 % 34.9 51.1 10.1 3.9
      Completed/property taken 399,810 100 % 33.1 55.3 7.8 3.9 *
         With injury 132,560 100 % 43.2 44.2 5.4 * 7.2 *
         Without injury 267,240 100 % 28.1 60.8 8.9 2.2 *
      Attempted to take property 282,660 100 % 37.5 45.2 13.5 3.8 *
         With injury 71,220 100 % 39.6 38.5 15.9 * 6.0 *
         Without injury 211,430 100 % 36.8 47.5 12.7 3.0 *
   Assault 7,104,760 100 % 66.9 23.0 8.6 1.4
      Aggravated 1,689,340 100 % 57.0 30.4 10.7 1.8
      Simple 5,415,410 100 % 70.0 20.8 8.0 1.2

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.

Table 41. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of single-offender victimizations,
by type of crime, age of victims and perceived age of offender

Percent of single-offender victimizations
Perceived age of offender

Number of Not known
Type of crime single-offender 12-20   30 and and not 
and age of victim victimizations Total Under 12 Total 12-14 15-17 18-20 21-29   over available

Crimes of violence 1

12-19 2,445,830 100 % 2.9 % 72.3 % 27.1 % 28.9 % 16.3 % 12.8 % 10.0 % 2.0 %
20-34 3,378,220 100 % 0.5 * 13.5 0.5 * 3.2 9.9 41.2 41.9 2.8
35-49 1,826,740 100 % 2.0 14.5 1.9 6.9 5.7 22.0 58.7 2.9
50-64 409,810 100 % 2.1 * 12.7 3.5 * 5.9 3.2 * 21.0 59.0 5.2 *
65 and over 109,220 100 %        0.0 * 14.4 * 1.9 * 2.0 * 10.5 * 14.0 * 66.8 4.8 *

   Robbery
12-19 153,380 100 % 1.7 * 61.3 13.5 * 29.5 18.4 25.5 9.7 * 1.8 *
20-34 285,460 100 %        0.0 * 23.7 0.8 * 6.1 * 16.9 41.7 32.6 2.0 *
35-49 173,440 100 % 1.3 * 22.0        0.0 * 5.8 * 16.2 28.2 37.3 11.2 *
50-64 49,440 100 %        0.0 * 13.2 *        0.0 * 4.2 * 8.9 * 45.0 29.0 * 12.9 *
65 and over 20,770 * 100 %*        0.0 * 44.2 *        0.0 * 10.6 * 33.7 *        0.0 * 30.4 * 25.3 *

   Assault
12-19 2,187,730 100 % 3.1 74.4 29.3 29.2 15.9 11.3 9.1 2.0
20-34 2,902,250 100 % 0.6 * 13.1 0.5 * 3.1 9.5 41.2 42.2 2.9
35-49 1,572,820 100 % 2.2 14.2 2.2 7.4 4.7 21.5 59.9 2.1
50-64 353,520 100 % 2.5 * 12.9 4.1 * 6.3 2.5 * 18.0 62.4 4.2 *
65 and over 88,450 100 %        0.0 * 7.4 * 2.3 *        0.0 * 5.0 * 17.3 * 75.3        0.0 *

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes data on rape and sexual assault, not shown separately.
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Table 42. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of single-offender victimizations,
based on race of victims, by type of crime
and perceived race of offender

Percent of single-offender victimizations
Perceived race of offender

Number of Not known
Type of crime single-offender and not
and race of victim victimizations Total White Black  Other available

Crimes of violence
White 6,830,360 100 % 72.9 % 16.7 % 8.8 % 1.6 %
Black 1,100,490 100 % 12.3 80.4 5.4 1.9 *

   Completed violence
White 1,804,450 100 % 74.4 14.8 9.3 1.5
Black 389,040 100 % 6.7 89.3 1.3 * 2.7 *

   Attempted/threatened violence
White 5,025,910 100 % 72.4 17.3 8.6 1.7
Black 711,450 100 % 15.4 75.5 7.7 1.4 *

   Rape/Sexual assault1
White 313,080 100 % 78.4 10.1 8.5 2.9 *
Black 53,670 100 % 10.1 * 83.5 6.4 * 0.0 *

   Robbery
White 472,410 100 % 45.5 36.7 13.6 4.3 *
Black 180,430 100 % 6.2 * 89.1 1.4 * 3.3 *

       Completed/property taken
White 235,670 100 % 48.3 36.6 11.0 4.1 *
Black 144,570 100 % 5.9 * 88.2 1.8 * 4.1 *

         With injury
White 83,990 100 % 58.5 24.6 * 5.5 * 11.4 *
Black 43,030 100 % 5.9 * 88.1 6.0 * 0.0 *

         Without injury
White 151,680 100 % 42.6 43.3 14.1 * 0.0 *
Black 101,540 100 % 5.8 * 88.3 0.0 * 5.9 *

      Attempted to take property
White 236,740 100 % 42.7 36.7 16.1 4.5 *
Black 35,870 100 % 7.5 * 92.5 0.0 * 0.0 *

         With injury
White 60,490 100 % 42.1 32.1 * 18.7 * 7.1 *
Black 10,740 * 100 %* 25.1 * 74.9 * 0.0 * 0.0*

         Without injury
White 176,260 100 % 42.8 38.3 15.2 3.7 *
Black 25,130 100 % 0.0 * 100.0 0.0 * 0.0 *

   Assault
White 6,044,870 100 % 74.8 15.4 8.5 1.3
Black 866,390 100 % 13.7 78.4 6.2 1.7 *

      Aggravated
White 1,346,850 100 % 66.3 20.4 11.2 2.1
Black 288,750 100 % 14.9 80.8 4.3 * 0.0 *

      Simple
White 4,698,020 100 % 77.2 14.0 7.7 1.1
Black 577,630 100 % 13.1 77.2 7.1 2.5 *

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 43. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of single-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and detailed victim-offender relationship

       Number of Percent of single-offender victimizations
                                                      single- Related

offender Ex-   Own  Brother  Other
Type of crime victimizations Total  Total Spouse spouse Parent   child  or sister  relative

Crimes of violence 8,169,830 100 % 11.2 % 4.0 % 1.3 % 1.0 % 1.0 % 1.7 % 2.2 %

   Completed violence 2,268,890 100 % 17.1 8.5 1.6 1.5 1.6 2.1 1.9
   Attempted/threatened violence 5,900,940 100 % 8.9 2.2 1.2 0.8 0.8 1.5 2.3
   Rape/Sexual assault2 382,590 100 % 12.5 6.2 3.2 * 0.7 *       0.0 * 0.7 * 1.8 *
   Robbery 682,470 100 % 10.4 2.8 * 1.1 * 1.5 * 1.8 * 1.7 * 1.5 *
      Completed/property taken 399,810 100 % 10.5 1.7 * 1.2 * 1.9 * 2.5 * 1.2 * 2.0 *
      Attempted to take property 282,660 100 % 10.2 4.4 * 0.8 * 0.9 * 0.7 * 2.6 * 0.7 *
   Assault 7,104,760 100 % 11.2 4.0 1.2 0.9 1.0 1.7 2.3
      Aggravated 1,689,350 100 % 9.7 3.5 1.0 * 0.9 * 1.2 * 1.3 1.8
      Simple 5,415,420 100 % 11.6 4.1 1.3 0.9 1.0 1.9 2.5

Well Casual
known, acquain- Don't

Type of crime not related1 tance know Stranger

Crimes of violence 22.5 % 18.5 % 0.6 % 47.3 %

   Completed violence 27.5 16.1 0.2 * 39.2
   Attempted/threatened violence 20.6 19.4 0.7 50.4
   Rape/Sexual assault2 35.0 22.5 0.6 * 29.4
   Robbery 15.2 6.2 0.3 * 67.9
      Completed/property taken 15.4 4.3 *      0.0 * 69.9
      Attempted to take property 15.1 8.8 0.8 * 65.1
   Assault 22.5 19.5 0.6 46.3
      Aggravated 20.0 16.1 0.1 * 54.1
      Simple 23.3 20.5 0.8 43.8

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes data on offenders well known to the victim whose relationship could not
be ascertained.
2Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 44. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of multiple-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and perceived sex of offenders

       Percent of all multiple-offender victimizations
                                                    Number of Perceived sex of offenders

multiple- Not known
                                                    offender  All All Male and and not
Type of crime victimizations Total  male female female available

Crimes of violence 2,444,520 100 % 75.5 % 9.6 % 12.9 % 2.0 %

   Completed violence 872,110 100 % 76.2 10.6 11.8 1.4 *
   Attempted/threatened violence 1,572,400 100 % 75.2 9.1 13.5 2.3
   Rape/Sexual assault1 39,980 100 % 84.8 8.4 * 6.8 * 0.0 *
   Robbery 586,440 100 % 84.1 6.2 9.3 0.4 *
      Completed/property taken 376,540 100 % 83.4 6.3 9.7 0.6 *
         With injury 145,950 100 % 86.6 5.4 * 8.0 * 0.0 *
         Without injury 230,580 100 % 81.4 6.9 * 10.7 1.0 *
      Attempted to take property 209,900 100 % 85.4 6.0 * 8.6 * 0.0 *
         With injury 48,260 100 % 94.6 0.0 * 5.4 * 0.0 *
         Without injury 161,630 100 % 82.7 7.8 * 9.5 * 0.0 *
   Assault 1,818,100 100 % 72.6 10.7 14.2 2.5
      Aggravated 686,250 100 % 80.2 5.4 10.1 4.2
      Simple 1,131,840 100 % 67.9 13.9 16.7 1.5 *

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 45. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of multiple-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and perceived age of offenders

Percent of all multiple-offender victimizations
Number of Perceived age of offenders

       multiple- Not known
                                                      offender All All All All 30  Mixed and not
Type of crime victimizations Total under 12 12-20 21-29 and over  ages available

Crimes of violence 2,444,520 100 % 0.5 %* 47.9 % 12.1 % 6.5 % 25.4 % 7.6 %

   Completed violence 872,110 100 % 0.0 * 42.0 14.6 7.5 27.5 8.4
   Attempted/threatened violence 1,572,400 100 % 0.7 * 51.1 10.8 6.0 24.2 7.2
   Rape/Sexual assault1 39,980 100 % 0.0 * 24.0 * 15.2 * 5.9 * 44.8 * 10.2 *
   Robbery 586,440 100 % 0.4 * 48.6 12.8 6.5 25.5 6.2
      Completed/property taken 376,540 100 % 0.0 * 44.1 13.7 7.2 26.6 8.3
         With injury 145,950 100 % 0.0 * 45.2 9.3 * 7.0 * 29.6 8.8 *
         Without injury 230,580 100 % 0.0 * 43.4 16.5 7.3 * 24.7 8.0 *
      Attempted to take property 209,900 100 % 1.1 * 56.6 11.2 5.3 * 23.6 2.3 *
         With injury 48,260 100 % 0.0 * 46.9 5.0 * 9.6 * 38.5 * 0.0 *
         Without injury 161,630 100 % 1.4 * 59.5 13.1 * 4.0 * 19.1 2.9 *
   Assault 1,818,100 100 % 0.5 * 48.2 11.9 6.5 24.9 8.0
      Aggravated 686,250 100 % 0.3 * 44.2 11.0 5.6 24.6 14.2
      Simple 1,131,840 100 % 0.6 * 50.6 12.4 7.1 25.0 4.3

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.

Table 46. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of multiple-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and perceived race of offenders
                                                                                                                           
                                                                                     Percent of all multiple-offender victimizations
                                                      Number of Perceived race of offenders
       multiple- Not known
                                                      offender  All  All  All  Mixed and not
Type of crime victimizations Total  white  black  other  races available

Crimes of violence 2,444,520 100 % 39.6 % 33.2 % 7.4 % 15.2 % 4.6 %

   Completed violence 872,110 100 % 34.6 38.5 6.3 16.1 4.5
   Attempted/threatened violence 1,572,400 100 % 42.4 30.3 8.0 14.7 4.6
   Rape/Sexual assault1 39,980 100 % 49.4 * 29.5 * 5.7 * 15.5 * 0.0 *
   Robbery 586,440 100 % 19.7 55.6 6.5 14.9 3.3 *
      Completed/property taken 376,540 100 % 17.6 58.7 6.2 13.9 3.7 *
         With injury 145,950 100 % 25.8 45.2 6.8 * 16.8 5.4 *
         Without injury 230,580 100 % 12.4 67.2 5.8 * 12.1 2.6 *
      Attempted to take property 209,900 100 % 23.3 50.2 7.2 * 16.8 2.5 *
         With injury 48,260 100 % 16.0 * 56.0 11.4 * 16.6 * 0.0 *
         Without injury 161,630 100 % 25.5 48.5 5.9 * 16.8 3.3 *
   Assault 1,818,100 100 % 45.8 26.0 7.7 15.3 5.1
      Aggravated 686,250 100 % 44.1 29.1 7.9 11.1 7.7
      Simple 1,131,840 100 % 46.9 24.2 7.6 17.8 3.6

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 47. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of multiple-offender victimizations,
by type of crime, age of victims and perceived age of offenders
       

Percent of all multiple-offender victimizations
Number of Perceived age of offenders
multiple- Not known

Type of crime offender All All All All 30  Mixed and not
and age of victim victimizations Total under 12 12-20 21-29 and over  ages available

Crimes of violence 1

12-19 984,590 100 % 0.5 %* 71.0 % 3.4 % 1.1 %* 18.0 % 6.0 %
20-34 879,580 100 % 0.5 * 30.9 23.8 6.5 31.5 6.7
35-49 445,530 100 % 0.0 * 29.5 8.8 16.4 33.0 12.3
50-64 91,290 100 % 0.0 * 47.6 12.0 * 17.3 * 16.0 * 7.2 *
65 and over 43,530 100 % 5.0 * 55.5 9.4 * 5.3 * 10.3 * 14.4 *

Robbery
12-19 193,760 100 % 1.1 * 81.1 5.6 * 0.0 * 9.0 * 3.2 *
20-34 216,800 100 % 0.0 * 31.7 21.5 6.6 * 34.3 5.9 *
35-49 124,200 100 % 0.0 * 29.5 7.5 * 11.9 * 40.7 10.4 *
50-64 27,640 100 % 0.0 * 32.9 * 15.2 * 33.1 * 10.6 * 8.3 *
65 and over 24,040 100 % 0.0 * 55.5 * 17.1 * 0.0 * 18.7 * 8.7 *

Assault
12-19 778,500 100 % 0.3 * 69.0 2.9 1.4 * 19.6 6.8
20-34 646,180 100 % 0.7 * 31.1 24.7 6.6 30.1 6.9
35-49 312,250 100 % 0.0 * 29.7 8.8 17.9 30.2 13.4
50-64 63,650 100 % 0.0 * 54.0 10.6 * 10.4 * 18.3 * 6.8 *
65 and over 17,520 * 100 %* 12.5 * 61.7 * 0.0 * 13.3 * 0.0 * 12.6 *

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes data on rape and sexual assault, not shown separately.

Table 48. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of multiple-offender victimizations
by type of crime, race of victims and perceived race of offenders

Percent of multiple-offender victimizations
Number of Perceived race of offenders
multiple- Not known

Type of crime offender  All  All  All  Mixed and not
and race of victim victimizations Total  white  black  other  races available

Crimes of violence 1

White 1,894,160 100 % 47.4 % 24.3 % 7.9 % 15.5 % 5.0 %
Black 434,570 100 % 6.9 72.9 4.3 * 13.1 2.9 *

Robbery
White 374,080 100 % 28.0 40.8 8.9 18.2 4.1 *
Black 173,700 100 % 2.1 * 87.2 1.5 * 7.1 * 2.1 *

Assault
White 1,492,130 100 % 52.0 20.2 7.6 14.9 5.3
Black 248,850 100 % 9.2 64.5 6.4 * 16.4 3.5 *

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes data on rape and sexual assault, not shown separately.

         Criminal Victimization in the United States, 1994 45



Table 49. Personal crimes of violence, 1994:

Percent distribution of multiple-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and detailed victim-offender relationship

Number of Percent of multiple-offender victimizations
multiple- Some or all related
offender Spouses and Own Brothers Other

Type of crime victimizations Total Total ex-spouses Parents children and sisters relatives

Crimes of violence 2,444,530 100 % 1.3 % 0.4 % * 0.1 %*   0.0 %* 0.3 %* 0.5 %*

   Completed violence 872,120 100 % 0.9 * 0.3 * 0.0 *    0.0 *    0.0 * 0.6 *
   Attempted/threatened violence 1,572,410 100 % 1.5 0.4 * 0.1 *    0.0 * 0.4 * 0.5 *
   Rape/Sexual assault2 39,980 100 % 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 *    0.0 *    0.0 *    0.0 *
   Robbery 586,440 100 % 1.0 * 0.4 * 0.0 *    0.0 *    0.0 * 0.6 *
      Completed/property taken 376,540 100 % 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 *    0.0 *    0.0 *    0.0 *
      Attempted to take property 209,900 100 % 2.7 * 1.1 * 0.0 *    0.0 *    0.0 * 1.7 *
   Assault 1,818,100 100 % 1.4 0.4 * 0.1 *    0.0 * 0.4 * 0.5 *
      Aggravated 686,250 100 % 1.0 * 0.4 * 0.3 *    0.0 *    0.0 * 0.3 *
      Simple 1,131,850 100 % 1.6 * 0.4 * 0.0 *    0.0 * 0.6 * 0.6 *

Some or
Some or all all casual
well known, acquain- Don't

Type of crime not related1 tances know Stranger

Crimes of violence 10.4 % 10.7 % 1.0 % 76.6 %

   Completed violence 12.7 9.6 0.6 * 76.2
   Attempted/threatened violence 9.1 11.4 1.1 * 76.8
   Rape/Sexual assault2 24.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 76.0
   Robbery 6.2 4.1 0.4 * 88.4
      Completed/property taken 8.3 4.1 * 0.6 * 87.0
      Attempted to take property 2.4 * 4.1 * 0.0 * 90.8
   Assault 11.5 13.1 1.2 * 72.9
      Aggravated 8.4 13.4 1.6 * 75.6
      Simple 13.4 13.0 0.9 * 71.2

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes data on offenders well known to the victim whose relationship to the victim
was not ascertained.
2Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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